company depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the tax jurisdictions in which companies operate and
capital investments. In addition, EBITDA provides more comparability between the historical results of SunGard and results that reflect
purchase accounting and the new capital structure. Management compensates for the limitations of using non-GAAP financial measures by
using them to supplement GAAP results to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than
GAAP results alone. Because not all companies use identical calculations, these presentations of EBITDA may not be comparable to other
similarly titled measures of other companies.

24

Edgar Filing: SYSTEMS & COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Historical and pro forma EBITDA is calculated as follows:

Predecessor Successor Predecessor Successor
Year Ended
December 31, January 1

through
August 10,

2005

August 11
through

December 31,
2005

Combined
Year Ended
December 31,

2005

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2005

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Year
Ended

December 31,
20052003 2004

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

Net income $ 370 $ 454 $ 146 $ (29) $ 117 $ 90 $ (46) $ (219)
Interest expense, net 5 21 8 242 250 4 154 627
Taxes 245 307 142 (33) 109 62 (31) (110)
Depreciation and amortization 312 337 225 236 461 90 153 619

EBITDA $ 932 $ 1,119 $ 521 $ 416 $ 937 $ 246 $ 230 $ 917

EBITDA for the combined year ended December 31, 2005 on a historical basis for each of our segments is calculated as follows:

December 31, 2005 FS HEPS AS

Total Operating

Segments

Corporate and

Other
Items(a)

Consolidated

Total
(Dollars in millions)

Income from operations $ 287 $ 123 $ 325 $ 735 $ (242) $ 493
Depreciation and amortization 175 68 218 461 � 461
Other income (expense) �  �  �  �  (17) (17)

Segment EBITDA $ 462 $ 191 $ 543 $ 1,196 $ (259) $ 937

(a) Corporate and other items includes corporate administrative expenses and merger costs.

(5) Capital expenditures represent net cash paid for property and equipment as well as software and other assets.

25

Edgar Filing: SYSTEMS & COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following risk factors and all other information contained in this prospectus before deciding to tender your
outstanding notes in the exchange offers. The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only ones we face. Additional risks and

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations reflects adjustments for amortization expense associated with certain identifiable
intangible assets, interest expense and amortization of deferred financing fees for debt issued, depreciation expense for the step-up of fixed
assets to fair value and a reduction in revenue for the deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments. The tax effects of the aforementioned
adjustments at a statutory tax rate of 39.5% have also been reflected.

You should read the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and the related notes thereto in conjunction with the information
contained in �The Transaction,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information,� �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

46

Edgar Filing: SYSTEMS & COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Predecessor

Historical

SunGard

Successor
Historical

SunGard

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

SunGard
(Dollars in millions)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 2,371 $ 1,631 $ (3)(a) $ 3,999

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and direct operating 1,119 741 �  1,860
Sales, marketing and administration 456 343 �  799
Product development 154 96 �  250
Depreciation and amortization 141 89 6(b) 236
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 84 147 152(c) 383
Merger costs 121 18 �  139

Total operating costs and expenses 2,075 1,434 158 3,667

Income from operations 296 197 (161) 332
Interest income 9 6 �  15
Interest expense (17) (248) (377)(d) (642)
Other income (expense) �  (17) (17)(e) (34)

Income (loss) before income taxes 288 (62) (555) (329)
Income tax expense (benefit) 142 (33) (219)(f) (110)

Net income (loss) $ 146 $ (29) $ (336) $ (219)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

47

Edgar Filing: SYSTEMS & COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a) Represents change in revenue based upon the adjustment of deferred revenue to fair value as of the date of the Transaction.

(b) Represents change in depreciation based upon preliminary estimates of fair values and useful lives of property and equipment.

(c) Represents change in amortization based upon preliminary estimates of fair values and useful lives of software products and customer